

MANITOBA ORDER IN COUNCIL

DATE: June 19, 2019

ORDER IN COUNCIL NO.: 200/2019

RECOMMENDED BY: Minister of Health, Seniors and Active Living

ORDER

- 1. Dr. Brent Roussin's starting salary as Chief Provincial Public Health Officer for the Province of Manitoba is \$410,000 per year (\$15,769.23 bi-weekly) effective June 3, 2019.
- The Deputy Minister of Health, Seniors and Active Living is authorized to enter into an employment agreement with Dr. Brent Roussin respecting the terms and conditions of employment.
- 3. The appointment in paragraph one of Order in Council 258/2013 is revoked effective June 2, 2019.

AUTHORITY

The Civil Service Act, C.C.S.M. c. C110, states:

Appointments by commission

15 Subject as herein otherwise provided, appointments, transfers, and promotions to positions, and reclassifications to positions having a lower maximum salary, shall be made by the commission subject to the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

Date and condition of appointment

17(1) The commission shall determine the date upon which, and the conditions under which, an appointment, transfer, or promotion is effective and the conditions under which it terminates.

Retroactive appointments

17(2) The commission may make an appointment, transfer, or promotion of an employee to a position effective retroactively to a date prior to the date on which it is made if the employee had actually assumed the duties of the position on or before the date that the appointment, transfer, or promotion is effective.

BACKGROUND

- 1. A competition was held in accordance with *The Civil Service Act*.
- 2. Dr. Brent Roussin was appointed by the Minister of Health, Seniors and Active Living as Chief Provincial Public Health Officer for the Province of Manitoba, effective June 3, 2019.
- 3. The appointment was made in accordance with section 10 of *The Public Health Act* (C.C.S.M. c.P210), and section 2 of the *Public Health Personnel Regulation* (Manitoba Regulation 28/2009).